Case No.: 1602290/2020

(Admin Code: V)



## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Ms A. Pryce

**Respondent:** Mr. C. Carter (R1)

Ms. J. O'Sullivan (R2)

**HELD BY:** CVP **ON:** 10<sup>th</sup> May 2021

**BEFORE:** Employment Judge T. Vincent Ryan

### **REPRESENTATION:**

Claimant: Mr N. Fitzpatrick, Solicitor

Respondent: Mr. R. Dunn, Counsel for the respondents and DHL Services Ltd

which company opposes the amendment application to join it as a party.

# PRELIMINARY HEARING JUDGMENT

The judgment of the Tribunal is:

- 1. DHL Services Ltd is added as a respondent to these claims (and shall be the sole respondent in consequence of the judgment below); the claimants' contested application for such amendment is granted.
- R1 and R2 named above are dismissed as respondents; the claimant's claims against them are dismissed; the contested application made by R1 and R2, made on the basis that the claimant did not enter early conciliation with them prior to presenting her claim, succeeds.

Employment Judge T.V. Ryan

Date: 10.05.21

JUDGMENT SENT TO THE PARTIES ON 12 MAY 2021

Case No.: 1602290/2020

(Admin Code: V)

#### FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE Mr N Roche Date 12 May 2021

### Note

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing (and no such request was made) or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.